

11<sup>No.</sup> 701

DEC 2 - 2011

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DARREL GUSTAFSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ESTATE OF LEON POITRA  
AND LINUS POITRA,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The North Dakota Supreme Court**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DEBRA L. HOFFARTH  
REED A. SODERSTROM  
*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*  
P.O. Box 1000  
Minot, North Dakota 58702-1000  
(701) 852-0381  
debhoffarth@gmail.com  
rsoderstrom1611@gmail.com

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS IN THE COURT BELOW AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	6
I. The North Dakota Supreme Court's Hold- ing That The State Courts Lack Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Non-Indians On Non-Indian Owned Fee Land Supplanted Its Own Law Which Conflicts With Fed- eral Law Doctrine That A Tribe Has No Authority Over Nonmembers .....	6
II. The North Dakota Supreme Court's Mis- reading Of The First <i>Montana</i> Exception Subjects Nonmembers To Tribal Court Jurisdiction In Ways Not Contemplated By This Court's Precedents .....	11

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Ownership Of Non-Indian Fee Land Does Not Affect The Tribe’s Political Integrity, Economic Security, Or Health And Welfare.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
APPENDIX	
August 10, 2011 Opinion of the North Dakota Supreme Court <i>Gustafson v. Estate of Poitra</i> , 2011 ND 150.....	App. 1
August 10, 2011 Judgment of the North Dakota Supreme Court.....	App. 24
June 30, 2010 Northeast Judicial District Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Order for Judgment .....	App. 26
June 30, 2010 Northeast Judicial District Judgment.....	App. 31
October 19, 2009 Order Regarding Jurisdiction.....	App. 35
September 15, 2011 Order Denying Petition for Rehearing by the North Dakota Supreme Court.....	App. 38
November 17, 2008 Sheriff’s Deed .....	App. 40

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645, 121 S.Ct. 1825 (2001).....	11, 12
<i>Brendale v. Confederate Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408, 109 S.Ct. 2994 (1989).....	10
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544, 101 S.Ct. 1245 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	3
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353, 121 S.Ct. 2304 (2001).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 201, 98 S.Ct. 1011, 55 L.Ed.2d 209 (1978) .....	7
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 316, 128 S.Ct. 2709 (2008).....	8, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Red Mesa Unified School Dist. v. Yellowhair</i> , 2010 WL 3855183, *2 (D. Ariz. 2010).....	13
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438, 117 S.Ct. 1404 (1997).....	7, 8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes v. Wold Engineering, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 138, 104 S.Ct. 2267 (1984).....	10

---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>Gustafson v. Estate of Poitra</i> , 2011 ND 150, 800 N.W.2d 842 .....	1, 9, 11
<i>Gustafson v. Poitra</i> , 2008 ND 159, 755 N.W.2d 479 .....	4
<i>Kelly v. Kelly</i> , 2009 ND 20, 759 N.W.2d 721 .....	9
<i>Roe v. Doe</i> , 2002 ND 136, 649 N.W.2d 566 .....	9
<i>Rolette Cnty. Soc. Serv. Bd. v. B.E.</i> , 2005 ND 101, 697 N.W.2d 333 .....	9
FEDERAL STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 1301(2) .....	7
25 U.S.C. § 1301(4) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
